## AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO SALARY, BENEFITS, TRAINING AND TRAVEL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH BUILDING OFFICIAL / PERMIT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

This Amendment to Interlocal Agreement relating to Salary, Benefits, Training and Travel costs associated with Building Official / Permit Administration Services, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement", is made and entered into to be effective as of January 1, 2024, by and between the City of Okanogan, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as the "Employer", and the City of Oroville, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, hereinafter referred to as "Oroville" and collectively referred to as the "Communities".

**WHEREAS,** The Interlocal Agreement entered into between the above named Communities providing for shared Building Official / Permit Administrator Services has been in effect for the past three years; and

WHEREAS, said agreement by its terms is set to expire on December 31, 2023; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the Communities to continue this agreement through calendar year 2024 and continuing on a year-to-year basis thereafter,

## NOW, THEREFORE,

The Parties Agree as Follow:

1. The underlying Interlocal Agreement between the Communities is hereby continued through calendar year 2024 and shall be continued thereafter year-by-year unless and until either party provides notice of termination as specified in the original agreement.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain unchanged.

Approved and Signed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_,

Mayor Pro Tem, City of Okanogan

Mayor, City of Oroville